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Sec. 2. This act shall take effect upon its approval by the
board of county commissioners of Ramsey county, and upon compli-
ance with Minnesota Statutes. Section 645.021.

Approved May 24, 1973.

CHAPTER 770—H.F.No.2447

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the city of Minneapolis; disability, retire-
ment, and survivor benefits for city-employees; amending Laws
1973, Chapter 133, Sections 6, Subdivision 5; 8, Subdivision 2; 9,
Subdivision 2; 15, Subdivisions 1, 2, and 3; 16, Subdivisions 2, 4,
7, 9, and by adding a subdivision; 18, Subdivision 3; 21,
Subdivision 1; 22, by adding a subdivision; and 23, Subdivision 5.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Laws 1973, Chapter 133, Section 6, Subdivision 5, is
amended to read:

Subd. 5. MINNEAPOLIS, CITY OF; RETIREMENT PRO-
GRAM; VALUATION OF ASSETS; ADJUSTMENTS OF,BENE-
FITS, (a) For those members retiring pursuant to this act, assets
equal to the required reserves as determined in accordance with the
1937 standard annuity table setback two--years and calculated
separately-as-to sex a mortality table appropriate to the fund with
an interest assumption of Q& five percent, shall be transferred to
the Minnesota adjustable fixed-benefit fund except for any
amounts payable from the survivor benefit fund, as of date of
retirement.

(b) Annuity payments shall be adjusted in accordance with the
provisions of sections 9 and 15, except that no minimum retirement
payments therein described shall include any amounts payable from
the survivors' benefit fund and supplemented benefits specifically
financed by statute.

(c) Notwithstanding the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Sec-
tion 356.18 increases in annuity payments pursuant to this section
will be made automatically unless written notice on a form pre-
scribed by the board is filed with the retirement board requesting
that the increase shall not be made.
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(d) All annuities payable from the Minnesota adjustable jjxed
benefit fund which are in effect on June 30. 1973 shall be increased
in the same ratio that the actuariallv computed reserve for such
annuities determined bv usingLan Jnterest assumption of three and
one-half percent bears to the actuarialiy computed, reserve for such
annuities determined by using an interest assumption of five
percent. The reserves upon which such increases shall be based
shall be the actuariallv determined reserves for all Minnesota
adjustable fixed benefit fund annuities wjrich were in effect on
December 31. 1972. in accordance with the mortality assumptions
then in effect and at interest assumptions of three and one-half
percent and five percent. Such ratio of increase computed to the
last full Vioo of one percentTshall be applied_.t.Q_all annuitiesjjayabte
from the Minnesota adjustable fixed benefit fund which are in
effect on June 30. 1973. Any additional annuity shall begin to
accrue on July 1. 1973 and shall be considered as part of the base
amount to_be used in determining any increase which may become
effective on January 1. 1974 under__the provisions of Minnesota
Statutes. Section 11.25. Subdivisions 12 and 13.

fe) All assets in the annuity stabilization reserve and suspense
account shall be credited proportionately to the individual retire-
ment funds' participation in the Minnesota adjustable fixed benefit
fund. Effective January 1. 1974 each participating fund in the
Minnesota adjustable fixed benefit fund, except the municipal
employees retirement fund, shall increase the benefits in effect on
June 30, 1973 by an amount that when added to the increase
granted to such benefits effective July 1. 1973. equals 20 percent
The increase shall apply to accrual of benefits commencing
January 1, 1974 and shall be in lieu of the adjustment provided by
Minnesota Statutes. SectionJl 1.25, Subdivisions 12 and 13 scheduled
to take effect January 1, 1974. The municipal employees retire-
ment fund _pf Minneapolis shall determine the increase if any in
accrual of benefits commencing January 1. 1974. determined on the
basis of its entire participation in the manner provided in section
11.25. subdivisions 12 and 13 as amended bv Laws 1973. Chapter 7.

(f) The actuary for each participating fund shall calculate the
reserve required to support the benefits in effect on June 30. 1973
as increased July 1. 1973 and herein. As of December 31. 1973.
each participating fund shall transfer to or from the Minnesota
adjustable fixed benefit fund assets so that its participation equals
the total of such required reserves and the reserve for benefits
authorized on or after July 1. 1973. The increased benefits
accruing aslof January 1. 1974..shai]_be considered the "originally
determined benefits" for the~purpose~of future adjustments.

Sec. 2. Laws 1973, Chapter 133, Section 8, Subdivision 2, is
amended to read: »
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Subd, 2. Prior to August 31 of each year the retirement board
shall prepare an itemized statement of its financial requirements
from tax revenue for the succeeding fiscal year. A copy of the
statement shall be submitted to the board of estimate and taxation
and to the city council prior to September 15 of each year. This
statement shall include:

(1) An estimate of the administrative expense of the board
less:

(a) Such amount as the board may charge against the interest
income account of the fund as cost of handling the investment
securities of the fund.

(b) The cost of handling the retirement benefits of any
city-owned public utility, improvement project, or other municipal
activities supported in whole or in part by revenues other than
taxes.

(c) The cost of handling the retirement benefits of any public
corporation and its employees who have availed themselves of the
provisions of this act.

(2) An estimated amount not to exceed six percent of the
salaries and wages of all employees covered by the retirement fund
less any amounts contributed for current cost of future retirement
benefits by any city-owned public utility, improvement project,
other municipal activities supported in whole or in part by revenues
other than taxes, or any public corporation.

(3) The estimated amount to meet the requirements of
section 6^ subdivision 3, less any amounts contributed for this
purpose by any city-owned public utility, improvement project,
other municipal activities supported in whole or in part by revenues
other than taxes, or any public corporation.

(4) The cost of all monthly survivor's benefits provided in
section 23 as an obligation of the city and any of its boards,
departments, commission or public corporations as therein provided,
less any amounts contributed for this purpose by any city-owned
public utility, improvement project, other municipal activities sup-
ported in whole or in part oy revenues other than taxes, or any
public corporation.

(5) Such other levies and financing as are required by law.

(6) The total of items 1, 2, and 3 above shall be increased or
decreased as the case may be by any deficiency or excess of the
amount of tax revenue actually collected within the preceding
fiscal year under or over the amount actually determined to meet
the financial requirements of the fund for such year. In no event
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shall the amount requested for levy exceed the total of entry age
normal cost, less the amounts contributed by the employees, plus
administrative expense, interest on the actuarial deficit at the rate
of tht=ee-and ono half five percent per annum, an amount necessary
to reduce the principal amount of the actuarial deficit in equal
installments by the year 1997, plus interest upon any deficiency
from the previous year's levy at the rate of four percent per
annum. This limit does not apply to the requirements for survivors
benefits provided in section 23 nor to any levy which is adminis-
tered by the retirement board pursuant to special act.

Sec. 3. Laws 1973, Chapter 133, Section 9, Subdivision 2, is
amended to read:

Subd. 2. The contributing class shall consist of all employees
not included in the exempt class, who become prospective benefici-
aries of the fund created by this act.

A member of the contributing class who is granted a leave of
absence without pay by his employer to serve as an employee or
agent of a labor union primarily representing members of the
contributing class may continue as a member of the contributing
class during the period of such leave of absence by depositing each
month with the fund the amount of the contribution of both the
employee and employer for such month as required by this act
which amount shall be the normal cost of retirement allowances
employee contribution.

An individual who on the effective date of this act^ is a.
member of the contributing class or is on leave of absence to serve
as an employee or agent of a labor union primarily representing
members of the contributing class may receive credit as a member
of the contributing class f OIL any part of such leave periods as may
be required to earn creditable years of service on the same basis as
others of the^ contributing class by giving a written notice to the
retirement board prior to Jujy 1. 1969. of his election to receive
such credited by..paying into the fund not later than July L, 1973
the amounts required to pay the employee contributions for any
part_.of such jjrevious leave periods as the individual elects to buy
back, at the normal contribution rate of the employee, plus four
percejrt^ interest. ThtTcontributions referred to in this paragraph
subdivision shall be based on the salary for the position or its
equivalent held by the member immediately prior to such leave of
absence subject to any adjustment thereof during the period of
such leave.

Sec. 4. Laws 1973, Chapter 133, Section 15, Subdivision 1, is
amended to read:
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Sec. 15. SERVICE ALLOWANCE; CONTRIBUTING EM-
PLOYEES. Subdivision 1. Except as otherwise provided in subdi-
vision 3. all contributing members subsequent to the effective date
of this act who, at the time of retirement, shall have fulfilled the
conditions necessary to enable them to retire, shall be entitled to a
minimum ponoion of $2 por month for oach year of service.—The
pension—shall bo the actuarial equivalent of the accumulated
amounts of such annual installments as may bo now or hereafter
fixed and designated by law throughout the period of service of tho
retiring employee, not to exceed 25 years, accumulated to the date
of retirement *at four percent compound interest.—The pension shall
bo in addition to tho annuity.—The annuity shall bo tho actuarial
equivalent of tho net accumulated contributions of the retiring
employee, calculated at his ago at tho date of retirement.—For tho
purposes of this aot the "service allowance" for members of tho
contributing olaco shall consist of an "annuity" and a "pension".
receive what shall be known as a "formula pension and annuity"
equal to Vss of his arithmetic average annual salary, wages or
compensation from the city for any five calendar years out of the
last ten calendar years of. service except as provided for in section
16. which may include_th_e_year in which the employee retires, as
selected by the^ employee, multiplied by his years of service with
the city. The formula pension and annuity shall be computed on the
single life plan but subject to the option selections provided for in
section 17.

In order to be entitled to the formula pension and annuity
herein provided for, the retiring employee at the time of cessation
of employment and of actual retirement must have attained the
age of 60 years or have been employed by the city not less than 30
years, or meet the qualifications provided for in section 16. in
addition thereto have contributed to the retirement fund at the
percentage rate prescribed by the retirement law prior to the
passage of this act on all salaries, wages, or compensation received
from the city from January 1. 1922 to July 1. 1955. and at the
percentage rate of six percent on all salaries, wages or compensa-
tion received from the city subsequent to July 1. 1955. The years
of service to be applied in the formula pension and annuity shall be
found and determined by the retirement board, except that no
credit shall be allowed for the year or years in which a back charge
is owing at time of retirement and the earnings from such year or
years shall not be used in determining the average annual salary.

Sec. 5. Laws 1973, Chapter 133, Section 15, Subdivision 2, is
amended .to read:

Subd. 2. Tho pension provided for heroin chall be tho actuarial
equivalent of tho accumulated annual installments of $2 per month
for eaoh year of Dorvioo.—Tho sum of $2 chall bo computed under
tho single life plan, and subject to tho same option selections
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provided for-in section-1-7-;—The pension and annuity provided for
herein-shall-be first-paid from the^ contributing member's own
contributions and normal earned credits, pluc interest, until such
credits-arc exhausted Voluntary additions to the employee's
deposits made by the employee under the provisions of section 10
may.be withdrawn by the retiring employee or. with the approval
of the retirement board^ applied to the purchase of an additional
annuity computed and jjetermined by the actuary in accordance
with_tfie" same assumptions used by the fund

Sec. 6. Laws 1973, Chapter 133, Section 15, Subdivision 3, is
amended to read:

Subd. 3. In lieu of the formula pension? and annuity a
additional pension—provided for in subdivisions—1—and -2, each
employee contributing member on the effective date of this act
who is eligible and who ceases to be employed and who retires
qualifiegjor retirement shall have the option of electing to receive
what shall be known as "the $2 bill and annuity", a "formula
pension and annuity" equal to %oth of hie arithmetic average
annual salary r wages-or-oompensation from-tho city for any-f-ive
calendar years-oat of the last ten calendar—years of service which
may include the year in-which the employee retires, as selected by
tho employee, multiplied by hie years of service with tho city.—The
formula pension and annuity shall bo computed on tho single life
plan but subject to the-option selections provided for in section 18.

tft—order "to bo entitled to the formula-pension and annuity
herein ̂ provided-for-i-the-^etiring employee at the time of cessation
of employment-and of-actual retirement must have-attained the
age-oM>0-y-ear6'Or have-boon employed by the city not less than 30
years, and—must in addition—thereto have contributed—to tho
retirement fund at-the—percentage rate prescribed by tho retire-
ment law prior-to the passage of this act on-all salaries, wagesror
compensation received-from the oity from January—lr-1922 to
July 1, 1955, and at tho percentage rate of six percent on all
salarieo,—wages or compensation received from tho city subsequent
to J-u4y -I, 1955;—Tho years of service to be-appUed in the formula
pension and ann-uity shall be found and determined by tho-^etire-
mont board.

additions-to the -employee's deposits made by the
employee under tho provisions of coction 10 may bo withdrawn by
the—retiring emptoyee~or, with the approval-of the retirement
beard,-applied to the-pufchase of ^an additional annuity-computed
and determined • by the- actuary in accordance—with tho same
assumj&tMm&-used by the- fund.

If a member of the contributing class makes the election
herein jjrovided for, hejjhall receive a minimum pension of $2 pej*
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month for each year of service. The pension shall be the actuarial
equivalent of the accumulated amounts of such annual installments
as may be now or hereafter fixed and designated by law through-
out the period of service of the retiring employee, not to exceed 25
years, accumulated to the date of retirement at four percent
compound interest, and such extra credit to be furnished by the
city as will produce such minimum pension of $2 per month for
each year of service? The pension shall be in addition to the
annuity. The annuity shall be in the actuarial equivalent of the
net accumulated contributions for the retiring employee, calculated
at the date of retirement. For the purposes of this act the "service
allowance" for members of the contributing class shall consist of an
"annuity" and a "pension".

The pension provided for herein shall be the actuarial equiva-
lent of the accumulated annual installments of $2 per month for
each year of service. The sum of $2 shall be computed under the
single life plan, and subject to the same option selections provided
for in section 17. The pension and annuity provided for herein
shall be first paid from the contributing member's own contribu-
tions and normal earned credits, plus interest, until such credits are
exhausted.

Sec. 7. Laws 1973, Chapter 133, Section 16, Subdivision 2, is
amended to read:

Subd. 2. If A member of the contributing class on the
effective date of this act who makes the election herein and in
subdivision 1 provided for, may, upon attaining the age of 55 years,
but before attaining the age of 65 years, or someone acting in his
behalf may make application fof to receive such retirement allow-
ance as is provided for in section 15. subdivision 3. in the manner
provided for by section 17. Such retirement allowance shall be the
actuarial equivalent of the city's contribution and the member's
deposit, as they were on the date the separation becomes perma-
nent, plus interest, as provided for in section 12.

Sec. 8. Laws 1973, Chapter 133, Section 16, Subdivision 4, is
amended to read:

Subd. 4. A contributing member may, after electing to receive
a retirement allowance as provided herein, make application to
withdraw his deposit before reaching the age of 60 years, at which
time that portion contributed by the city shall be canceled and ono
half tho interest credited on his deposit on date of Doparation to
date application-IB-made to withdraw suoh credit shall bo withheld
an4-oredited to the reserve for-loss on investment account of such
1 M rtfi
1 UIITJ*

Sec. 9. Laws 1973, Chapter 133, Section 16, Subdivision 7, is
amended to read:

Changes or additions indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.
2 Minn.S.L. 1973 Bd.Vol.~-69



2424 LAWS of MINNESOTA for'1973 Ch. 770

Subd. 7. Any member of the contributing class who becomes
permanently separated from the service of the city after 10 or
more years of service for such city, but lose than 30 yoarc of
service, and who is under the age of 60 years, may, by an
instrument in writing, filed with the retirement board within 30
days after such separation becomes permanent, elect to allow his
contributions to such fund to the date of separation to remain on
deposit in such fund, and in such event he shall be entitled to
receive a retirement allowance at age 60 or later, but before age
65, provided he, or someone acting in his behalf if he be incompe-
tent, make written application for sueh the retirement allowance
provided for in section 15, subdivision 1. in the same manner
provided for in section 17. Such retirement allowance shall bo the
actuarial equivalent of the—city's-<K>ntribution and the member's
deposit-as they were on-the-date-the separation becomes perma
nent, plus interest, as provided for in section 12. The provisions of
subdivisions 3, 4, 5 and 6 shall also apply to any member qualifying
for benefits under this subdivision.

Sec: 10. Laws 1973, Chapter 133, Section 16, Subdivision 9, is
amended to read:

Subd. 9. Any member of the contributing class who becomes
permanently separated from the service of the city under subdivi-
sion 8, may, by an instrument in writing, filed with the municipal
pension and employees retirement board within 30 days after such
separation becomes permanent, elect to allow his contributions to
such fund to the date of separation to remain on deposit in such
fund, and in such event he shall be entitled to receive a retirement
allowance at age 65, provided he, or someone acting in his behalf if
he be incompetent, shall make written application for such retire-
ment allowance in the same manner provided for in section 17r
Such retirement allowance shall be the actuarial equivalent of the
eity'e contribution and- the-fflcmber's deposits as they were-on-the
4ato the separation becomes- permanent, plus-interest, as provided
for in sootion 13 and in accordance with the provisions 01 section
15. subdivision 1 except forjtetermining average annual salary. A
member with more than five^ calendar years of service but less than
ten calendar years may select any five calendar years of service to
determine average annual salary. A member with less than five
years of service with the citv shall use all earnings to determine
the average annual salary.

If the contributing member dies before reaching the age of 65
years, or having attained the age of 65 years without having made
the election provided for herein, the net accumulated amount of
deductions from his or her salary, pay or compensation, plus
interest, to his or her credit on date of death shall be paid to such
person or persons as have been nominated by written designation
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filed with the retirement board, in such form as the retirement
board shall require.

If the employee fails to make a designation, or if the person or
persons designated by such employee pre-deceases such employee,
the net accumulated credit to such employee's account on date of
death shall be paid to such employee's estate.

The provisions of subdivisions 4, 5 and 6 shall also apply to any
member qualifying for benefits under this subdivision, except for
purposes of this subdivision the age referred to in subdivision 4
shall be 65 years.

Sec. 11. Laws 1973, Chapter 133, Section 16, is amended by
adding a subdivision to read:

Subd. 10. All deferred allowances granted under this section
shall be calculated as of the date of separation and shall be
increased by the interest assumption rate provided for in Minnesota
Statutes. Chapter 356.

Sec. 12. Laws 1973, Chapter 133, Section 18, Subdivision 3, is
amended, to read:

Subd. 3. Payment of any disability allowance shall continue
throughout the full period of the disability subject to the same
optional selections as are provided for service allowances; provided
that when a disability beneficiary shall have attained the minimum
age for retirement on a service allowance the disability allowance
shall be discontinued only as provided by the terms of the option
selected. Any employee eligible for a duty disability allowance
who is also entitled to an allowance under a workmen's compensa-
tion act shall be entitled to receive during the period of such
compensation only that portion of the retirement allowance provid-
ed by this act by which such disability allowance oxooodc tho
workmon--6—oompensafekm which when added to the workmen's
compensation benefit does not exceed the salary of the employee at
the time of disability.

Sec. 13. Laws 1973, Chapter 133, Section 21, Subdivision 1, is
amended to read:

Sec. 21. RETIREMENT ALLOWANCES INCREASED. Sub-
division 1. The retirement board shall increase the retirement
allowances hereafter paid of those employees who have retired or
shall retire under the "$2 bill and annuity" after January 1, 1973
by three 25 percent increases computed separately, each increase
not to exceed $300 per annum.

Sec. 14. Laws 1973, Chapter 133, Section 22, is amended by
adding a subdivision to read:
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Subd. 6. Any person who has received a refund from the
municipal employees retirement fund, and who is a member of j*
public retirement system included in section 16, subdivision 8, may
repay such refund with interest to the municipal employees retire^
ment fund. If a refund is repaid to the fund and more than one
refund has been received from the fund, all refunds must be repaid.
Repayment shall be made as provided in this act.

Sec. 15. Laws 1973, Chapter 133, Section 23, Subdivision 5, is
amended to read:

Subd. 5. Benefits herein provided shall commence with the
first day of the month following the month in which the employee
dies and shall end with the last day of the month preceding the
month in which eligibility ceases. Eligibility for the benefits herein
provided shall be determined by the retirement board and its
determination shall be final. Each beneficiary or parent or guardi-
an of a dependent child or legal representative shall furnish such
information as the board may deem necessary to determine eligibil-
ity for the benefits provided by this section, and failure to furnish
such information shall be sufficient grounds for the discontinuance
of such benefits. If the widow or widower of the deceased member
becomes entitled to a retirement allowance by reason of his or her
membership in this fund, such widow or widower shall have-the
option-of either receiving receive such retirement allowance or-to
continue receiving in addition to the widow's or widower's benefit
to which he or she is entitled. The cost of all monthly survivor's
benefits provided in this section shall be an obligation of the
members and of the city and any of its boards, departments,
commissions or public corporations as hereinafter provided.

Sec. 16. This act is effective upon approval by the city council
of the city of Minneapolis and upon compliance with Minnesota
Statutes. Section 645.02L

Approved May 24, 1973.

CHAPTER 771—H.F.No.2449

An act relating to the pollution control agency; authorizing the
issuance of bonds; appropriating money; amending Minnesota Stat-
utes 1971, Section 116.18, Subdivisions 1 and 4.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:
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